

RECEIVED, 9/15/2017 10:09 PM, Jon S. Wheeler, First District Court of Appeal

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, FLORIDA**

ANTHONY JAVON MINCEY,

Appellant,

Case No.: 1D17-2312

L.T. No.: 16-2016-CF-010139

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Fourth
Judicial Circuit, in and for Duval County, Florida*

Before the Honorable Judge Steven Whittington

By: ROCCO J. CARBONE, III
LAW OFFICES OF ROCCO J. CARBONE, III, PLLC
320 High Tide Drive, Suite 100
St. Augustine, FL 32080
Telephone: (904) 599-3238
Fax: (904) 460-0068
E-Mail: Rocco@rjc3law.com
Florida Bar No.: 0095544

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

 A. State’s Case-in-Chief2

 B. Defense’s First Motion for Judgment of Acquittal5

 C. Appellant’s Case-in-Chief5

 D. Second Motion for Judgment of Acquittal7

 E. Charge Conference: Request for justifiable use of deadly force instruction .10

 F. Jury Verdict13

 G. Motion for New Trial13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT17

 Issues presented.17

 Merits.17

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT GRANTING MR. MINCEY’S
 SECOND MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.....17

 A. Standard of Review17

B. Trial court erred in denying Mr. Mincey’s second motion for judgment of acquittal because the State failed to overcome his self-defense claim beyond a reasonable doubt.	17
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MR. MINCEY’S REQUEST FOR A STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION	22
A. Standard of Review	22
B. The trial court erred in denying Mr. Mincey’s request for a standard jury instruction regarding the justifiable use of deadly force.	23
(1) The requested instruction accurately stated the applicable law.....	23
(2) The facts in the case support giving the instruction.	25
(3) The instruction was necessary to allow the jury to properly resolve all issues in the case.....	29
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. MINCEY’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.....	30
A. Standard of Review	30
B. Trial court erred in denying Mr. Mincey’s motion for a new trial because the trial court failed to exercise its unique discretion to assess the weight of the evidence claim.	31
C. Trial court erred in denying Mr. Mincey’s motion for a new trial because the evidence was legally insufficient to rebut Mr. Mincey’s self-defense claim.	34
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 93 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1957).....	22
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 454 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	18
<i>Brown v. Estate of Stuckey</i> , 749 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1999).....	30
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 135 So. 3d 478 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	27
<i>Fowler v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	7, 18, 33
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 480 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1985).....	23, 25
<i>Glenn v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	22
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 449 So.2d 882 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	32, 34
<i>Hartzog v. State</i> , 133 So. 3d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	30
<i>Holley v. State</i> , 423 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	27
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 470 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	31
<i>Langston v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	22
<i>Mistretta v. Mistretta</i> , 31 So. 3d 206 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	30
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Mosansky v. State</i> , 33 So. 3d 756 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	23
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002).....	17
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 462 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	33, 34

<i>Sneed v. State</i> , 580 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	18
<i>State v. Brockman</i> , 827 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	32
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 186 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 2016).....	24
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 632 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	32
<i>State v. Hearn</i> s, 961 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 2007).....	12, 13, 15, 25, 28
<i>State v. Law</i> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989).....	19
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 719 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	18
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 1037 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	27
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	18
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 552 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	17
<i>Tibbs v. State</i> , 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981).....	31
<i>Truett v. State</i> , 105 So. 3d 656 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	23, 24, 28
<i>Uprevert v. State</i> , 507 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	31, 32, 33, 34

STATUTES

§ 776.08, Fla. Stat.....	15, 25, 26, 29
§ 776.012, Fla. Stat.....	24
§ 784.03, Fla. Stat.....	27
§ 784.03(1)(a)1.-2., Fla. Stat.....	28
§ 784.045, Fla. Stat.....	27
§ 784.045(1)(a)1.-2., Fla. Stat.....	29
§ 784.082(1), Fla. Stat.....	28

§ 784.082(3), Fla. Stat.....	1, 28
§ 784.082(1)-(4), Fla. Stat.....	26

RULES OF PROCEDURE

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)(A).....	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(1)(A).....	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....	35
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.600(a)(2).....	31, 34

OTHER

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 3.6 (f).....	23, 29
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 3.6 (g).....	24, 30
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 8.21.....	26
